

No. 00-0000

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Petitioner

v.

RODERICK JOHNSON
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

JAMES BARKER
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Appeals & Legal Services Section

WILLIAM R. STOYCOS*
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Office of Attorney General
16th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-1401

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	31

A. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court's determination that the undisclosed police reports are material under *Brady* notwithstanding the unrebutted evidence that Johnson twice confessed to first-degree murder as an accomplice directly conflicts with this Court's holdings that: (1) the materiality determination must be made in the context of the entire record rather than in a vacuum; (2) a defendant's confession is a significant factor in determining whether undisclosed evidence is material under *Brady*; and (3) the purpose of the *Brady* rule is to prevent a miscarriage of justice.

B. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court's determination that the police reports are material under *Brady* based on speculation regarding how the defense might have used the reports at trial requires reversal because a record was developed on the *Brady* claim which establishes how the reports would have been used at trial and compels the conclusion that a different outcome is not reasonably probable36

C. Persons convicted of crimes should not be permitted to transform *Brady* and its progeny from a due process shield into a litigation sword to invalidate lawful judgments of sentence37

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 111 S.Ct. 1246 (1991)	33
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1, 3, 14
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Roderick Andre Johnson</i> , 174 A.3d 1050 (Pa. 2017).....	1
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Roderick Andre Johnson</i> , 727 A.2d 1089 (Pa. 1999).....	2
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Roderick Andre Johnson</i> , 863 A.2d 423 (Pa. 2004).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Bennett</i> , 57 A.3d 1185(Pa.2012)..	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Chmiel</i> , 889 A.2d 501(Pa. 2005)..	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Hanible</i> , 30 A.3d 426 (Pa. 2011)..	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> , 105 A.3d 1194 (Pa. 2014) ..	32
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S.469 (1975) .	3
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 107 S.Ct. 1714 (1987)	33, 34
<i>Johnson v. Beard</i> , No. 03-CV-2156 (U.S. District Court, E.D. Pa.)	15

<i>Johnson v. Folino et al.</i> , 671 F.Supp.2d 658 (E.D.Pa. 2009).....	19, 22
<i>Johnson v. Folino et al.</i> , 705 F.3d 117 (3 rd Cir. 2013).	22
<i>Johnson v. Folino</i> , No. 04-CV-2835 (U.S. District Court, E.D. Pa.)	16
<i>Johnson v. Pennsylvania</i> , 528 U.S. 1163 (2000).....	14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 434 (1995).....	33, 35
<i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 92 S.Ct. 2174 (1972)	33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Roderick Andre Johnson</i> , 815 A.2d 563 (Pa. 2002)	2
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 92 S.Ct. 1056 (1972).....	33
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012)	32
<i>Turner, et al. v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1885 (2017)	32, 33, 37
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97, 112–113 and n. 21 (1976).....	32, 37
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	33, 37

Rules

Pa.R.E. 608 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S.C.A. Const. Amend. XIV Sect. 1..... 3
